

No. 25-939

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES GARFIELD BROADNAX,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF ERIK NIELSON,
MICHAEL RENDER (AKA “KILLER MIKE”),
HOWARD LAW CRIMINAL JUSTICE CLINIC,
AND OTHER MUSIC SCHOLARS, ARTISTS, AND
ARTS ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

LUCIUS T. OUTLAW III
Professor of Law
CRIMINAL JUSTICE CLINIC
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 997-3452
lucius.outlaw@law.howard.edu

CHARLES “CHAD” BARUCH
Counsel of Record
BRANDON TOBEY
JOHNSTON TOBEY BARUCH PC
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 880
Dallas, Texas 75251
(214) 741-6260
chad@jtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Interests of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 4

A. The rise of rap and hip hop 4

B. The absence of Broadnax’s lyrics from the
guilt/innocence phase is an admission of their
lack of relevance to the facts of the case 10

C. The State used Broadnax’s artistic expression to
stoke racial and anti-rap bias 11

D. The State weaponized cultural expressions
common to rap to improperly portray Broadnax
as dangerous and threatening 20

E. There is a judicial and legislative trend toward
prohibiting the use of rap lyrics as criminal
evidence 21

Conclusion 24

Appendix

List of Additional *Amici*..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 899 S.E.2d 139 (Ga. 2024)	22
<i>Com. v. Gray</i> , 978 N.E.2d 543 (Mass. 2012)	11
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 688 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. Crim. App. 2024)	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	11
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	11–12
<i>State v. Britton</i> , 710 S.W.3d 177 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2025)	22
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 95 A.3d 236 (N.J. 2014)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Gamory</i> , 635 F.3d 480 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 158 (E.D.N.Y. 2024)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 3:14 CR 00159, 2016 WL 4191683 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 9, 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Stuckey</i> , 253 F. App'x 468 (6th Cir. 2007)	10

<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 492 F.2d 547 (D.C.Cir. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 440 (D. Conn. 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Ariz. 2022)	23, 24
Statutes & Rules	
TEX. R. EVID. 401	10
TEX. R. EVID. 404	11
CAL. EVID. CO. § 352.2 (2025)	23, 24
Songs & Films	
BEYONCE, <i>Texas Hold ‘Em</i> , on COWBOY CARTER (Columbia Records 2024)	9
BOB MARLEY, <i>I Shot the Sheriff</i> , on BURNIN’ (Island Records 1973)	9
ERIC CLAPTON, <i>I Shot the Sheriff</i> , on 461 OCEAN BOULEVARD (RSO 1974)	9
HALL & OATES, <i>Private Eyes</i> , on PRIVATE EYES (RCA Records 1981)	9
JOHNNY CASH, <i>Delia’s Gone</i> , on THE SOUND OF JOHNNY CASH (Columbia Records 1962)	9

JOHNNY CASH, <i>Folsom Prison Blues</i> , on AT SAN QUENTIN (Columbia Records 1969)	9
THE TRAMMPS, <i>Disco Inferno</i> , on DISCO INFERNO (Atlantic Records 1976)	9
Miscellaneous	
Marcus Collins, <i>How 50 Years Of Hip-Hop Provided 50 Years Of Marketing Game</i> , FORBES (Aug. 11, 2023)	4, 5
Lisa Crooms, <i>Speaking Partial Truths and Preserving Power: Deconstructing White Supremacy, Patriarchy, and the Rap Corroboration Rule in the Interest of Black Liberation</i> , 40 HOW. L.J. 459 (1997)	15–16
Andrea L. Dennis, <i>Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music Lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence</i> , 31 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 1 (2007)	21–22
Adam Dunbar, <i>Rap Music, Race, and Perceptions of Crime</i> , SOCIOLOGY COMPASS, July 2019, https://doi.org/10.1111/soc4.12732	3, 14
Adam Dunbar, Charis E. Kubrin & Nicholas Scurich, <i>The Threatening Nature of “Rap” Music</i> , 22 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL’Y & L. 280 (2016)	3, 14, 19
Carrie B. Fried, <i>Bad Rap for Rap: Bias in Reactions to Music Lyrics</i> , 26 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCH. 2135 (1996)	14, 18

Carrie B. Fried, <i>Who's Afraid of Rap: Differential Reactions to Music Lyrics</i> , 29 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCH. 705 (1999)	14, 18
Henry Louis Gates Jr., <i>Foreword</i> to THE ANTHOLOGY OF RAP (Adam Bradley & Andrew DuBois eds., 2010)	5, 9
NELSON GEORGE, HIP HOP AMERICA (1998)	6
JAY-Z, DECODED (2011)	8
Robin D.G. Kelley, <i>Kickin' Reality, Kickin' Ballistics: Gangsta Rap and Postindustrial Los Angeles</i> , in William Eric Perkins (ed.), DROPPIN' SCIENCE: CRITICAL ESSAYS ON RAP MUSIC AND HIP HOP CULTURE (1996)	6
Constance R. LeSage, <i>The Death Penalty for Rape - Cruel and Unusual Punishment?</i> , 38 LA. L. REV. 868 (1978)	15
Matthias Mauch, Robert M. MacCallum, Mark Levy & Armand M. Leroi, <i>The Evolution of Popular Music: USA 1960-2010</i> , ROYAL SOCIETY OPEN SCIENCE 1 (2015), http://rsos.royalsocietypublishing.org/content/royopensci/2/5/150081.full.pdf	4
ERIK NIELSON & ANDREA L. DENNIS: RAP ON TRIAL: RACE, LYRICS, AND GUILT IN AMERICA (2019)	5
IMANI PERRY, PROPHETS OF THE 'HOOD: THE POLITICS AND POETICS IN HIP HOP (2004)	7

Jasmine B. Gonzales Rose, <i>Racial Character Evidence in Police Killing Cases</i> , 2018 WIS. L. REV. 369 (2018)	12
Vincent M. Southerland, <i>Youth Matters: The Need to Treat Children Like Children</i> , 27 J. CIV. RTS. & ECON. DEV. 765 (2015)	12
Robin Walker Sterling, “ <i>Children Are Different</i> ”: <i>Implicit Bias, Rehabilitation and the “New” Juvenile Jurisprudence</i> , 46 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1019 (2013)	12
Mikah K. Thompson & Sierra Raheem, <i>Art as the Prosecutor’s Weapon: The Use of Rap Lyrics Evidence at Trial</i> , 65 SANTA CLARA L. REV 1 (2025)	20–21, 21
S. CRAIG WATKINS, <i>HIP HOP CULTURE AND THE PRODUCTION OF BLACK CINEMA</i> (1998)	8
Floyd D. Weatherspoon, <i>The Devastating Impact of the Justice System on the Status of the African-American Males: An Overview Perspective</i> , 23 CAP. U. L. REV. 23 (1994)	15
John Yeldham, <i>Art as Ammunition: The Weaponization of Rap Lyrics in Court</i> (2022), Dean James E. McLeod Freshman Writing Prize 15, https://openscholarship.wustl.edu/mcleod/15	20
